PRINTED: 05/01/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315351 B. WING				C 06/27/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 1801 OAKTREE ROAD EDISON, NJ 08820		00/27/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		FC	000		
	Complaint #'s: NJ 00 NJ00162042	164615, NJ00163977,				
	Standard Survey: 6/2	27/2023				
	Census: 27					
	Sample Size: 12 + 3 o	closed records				
		e with 42 CFR Part 483, g Term Care Facilities.				
	The survey team iden Jeopardy (IJ) situation					
	During a Standard Su 6/19/23 through 6/27/ identified the following	23, the survey team				
	F600 Free from Abuse	e and Neglect at level J				
	taken after a resident the facility's Director of Licensed Social Work witnessed verbal abus (Resident #31) who w CNA. This posed a like	nsure immediate action was (Resident #15) reported to of Nursing (DON) and ter (LSW) on 6/20/23 of a se toward another resident was W Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 by a telihood of serious harm to other residents under the				
	failed to implement ac	d governing agencies and				
ADODATODY	DIDECTOR'S OR DROVINEDIS	SLIPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE	=	TITI F		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued

program participation.

07/21/2023

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315351	B. WING		C 06/27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N GARDENS OF EDISON	I		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1801 OAKTREE ROAD EDISON, NJ 08820	33.2.12223
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	
F 000	Resident #15. The facility was notifie 6/22/23 at 5:56 pm. The facility submitted on 6/23/23 at 4:30 PM. The facility continued for no actual harm with than minimal harm the Respect, Dignity/Right CFR(s): 483.10(e)(2) §483.10(e) Respect at The resident has a rig and dignity, including	w received the report from ed of the IJ situation on an acceptable removal plan acceptable removal	F 000		7/21/23
	possessions, includin as space permits, unl upon the rights or hear residents. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review, it was determ treat a resident in a difficient practice was observed for NJ Execution, Resident #14 On 6/19/23 at 12:27 FResident #14 in the rowheelchair. The resident	g furnishings, and clothing, ess to do so would infringe alth and safety of other is not met as evidenced in, interview, and record ined that the facility failed to ignified manner. This identified for 1 of 1 resident Order 26:4.b.1 4. PM, the surveyor observed from seated in their ent was alert and verbally eyor further observed that		Deficiency F557 1.Immediate action(s) taken for the resident(s) found to have been affected include: Interviewed Resident # 14 on 6/21/23 v stated that she had no concerns concerning dignity. This was a The licensed practical nurse who provided the VI Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 for	vho

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315351	B. WING _			C 06/27/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N GARDENS OF EDIS	ON		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1801 OAKTREE ROAD EDISON, NJ 08820		00/21/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 557	the Licensed Pract NJ Exec. Order 2 the conclusion of the surveyor review record. The Admission Reflected Has admitted medical diagnoses to, NJ Exec. Order A review of the Admission assessment tool us management of cathe resident had a Status of Was NJ Exec. Order 26:44 A review of the Jur Summary revealed for NJ Exec. Order 26:44 A review of the Jur Summary revealed for NJ Exec. Order 26:44 A review of the Jur Summary revealed for NJ Exec. Order 26:44 A review of the Jur Summary revealed for NJ Exec. Order 26:44 A review of the fact titled, "Skin Care & Skin Care &	AM, the surveyor observed ical Nurse (LPN) perform 6:4.b.1 of Resident #14. At the Nurse of Resident #14. At the LPN of Resident #12. The LPN of Resident #14 was her to the surveyor that it was her to the facility or Nurse of Resident with which included but not limited to the facility or Nurse of Resident #14's medical with which included but not limited to the facilitate the re, dated Nurse of Resident reflected that Brief Interview for Mental 15. indicating that the resident	F 5	resident #14 was provided training by the DNS (Direct Services) on the right to dig NI Exec. Order 26:4.b.1. 2.Identification of other resithe potential to be affected accomplished by: The facility interviewed a saresidents with documented identify any dignity concern potential to be present and identified. 3.Actions taken/systems pureduce the risk of future ocinclude: Observe nurse signing and dressing prior to application correct process. DNS s obsidressings a week for the nebeginning 06/23/2023. 4.How the corrective action monitored to ensure the prarecur: Licensed nurses providing changes to residents will coin-serviced on the proper pigning dressings prior to a ensure resident dignity is m DNS will observe 2 dressin the next 3 months. Starting on 6/23/2023 and months, to confirm that the	or of Nursing gnity during didents having was ample of wounds to as that had the none were at into place to currence dating and to monitor serves 2 ext 3 months, and will be actice will not dressing continue to be rocedures for application to maintained. The results of the next 3 for the next 3 for the next 3		

PRINTED: 05/01/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315351	B. WING		C 06/27/2023	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/21/2023	
				1801 OAKTREE ROAD		
BRIGHTON GARDENS OF EDISON				EDISON, NJ 08820		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CO		LD BE COMPLETION	
F 557	Continued From page	÷ 3	F 5	57		
	facility's Licensed Nur Director of Nursing, S Services, and Associational discuss the above control additional information. On 6/21/23 at 2:05 PM facility's Licensed Nur Director of Nursing, S Services (SDNS), and Director. The SDNS is nurses should not significant the surgical dressing at the resident once the applied on the resider the surgical dressing at the surg	M, the surveyor met with the resing Home Administrator, enior Director of Nursing ate Executive Director to neerns. There was no provided. M, the surveyor met with the resing Home Administrator, enior Director of Nursing d Associate Executive stated to the surveyor that in and date the dressing on surgical dressing has been int. The SDNS added that should be signed and dated the resident. There was no		outlined above are sustained, the Administrator and/or designee will the findings of the above observation and audits to the QAPI Committee. and at the conclusion of the 3-mon period, the Committee will reevaluate initiate any necessary action or extreview period. The administrator is responsible for ensuring implementation and ongoin compliance of this POC and address and resolving any variances that moccur.	ons During buth ate and end the ing ssing	
F 600 SS=J	§483.12 Freedom from Exploitation The resident has the inneglect, misapproprial and exploitation as definited but is not limic corporal punishment, any physical or chemistreat the resident's message \$483.12(a) The facility	m Abuse, Neglect, and right to be free from abuse, tion of resident property, efined in this subpart. This ited to freedom from involuntary seclusion and ical restraint not required to edical symptoms.	F 6	00	8/3/23	
	3 .50. 12(a)(1) Not use	, rondar, montar, boxaar, or				

PRINTED: 05/01/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315351	B. WING		C 06/27/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u> </u>		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	00/2//2023
				1801 OAKTREE ROAD	
BRIGHTO	N GARDENS OF EDISON	1		EDISON, NJ 08820	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 600	Continued From page	. 4	F 600		
	by: Based on interviews, of pertinent documen	is not met as evidenced record review, and review ts, it was determined that		Deficiency F600¿ 1. Immediate action(s) taken for the	
	#31) from verbal abus (CNA #1) by failing to	otect a resident (Resident se by a Certified Nurse Aide ensure: a.) the facility policy fy an allegation of abuse, b.)		Immediate action(s) taken for the resident(s) found to have been affect include:	
	that upon receiving at 6/20/23 during the 7:0 facility immediately prother residents from p	n allegation of abuse on 00 AM to 3:00 PM shift, the rotected Resident #31, and potential abuse, and c.) a n was immediately initiated.		On 6/22/2023, upon notification of allegation of abuse, the Administrator immediately verified the safety of the resident named in complaint, and had nurse complete a physical assessmenthe resident. No concerns were identiful The resident's physician and response	I a nt of fied.
	was followed to prote ensure a process was residents from potent Immediate Jeopardy 6/22/23 when a fellow	o ensure the abuse policy of a resident from abuse and is in place to protect all ial abuse resulted in an (IJ) situation that began on a resident (Resident #15) or that CNA #1 "on 6/19/23 to C. Order 26:4.b.1 (Resident #31)",		party were notified. On 6/22/2023, upon notification of allegation of abuse, the Administrator immediately placed team member nain complaint, the Social Services Coordinator (Social Worker) and the Director of Nursing on administrative leave, pending internal investigation.	
	investigation and CNA the same resident un assigned to ten reside scheduled to work on The facility administra situation on 6/22/23 a	to immediately initiate an A #1 proceeded to work on it that day, 6/20/23, and was ents as well as being 6/22/23. ation was notified of the IJ it 5:56 PM. The facility		On 6/22/2023, upon notification of allegation of abuse, the Administrator immediately reported the event to the state Department of Health, and the of the Ombudsman. 2.Identification of other residents have the potential to be affected was	Office
	at 4:30 PM. On 6/23/2	ble removal plan on 6/23/23 23 at 4:30 PM, the removal mplemented by the survey ey.		accomplished by: Residents that reside in the facility ca affected by abuse from a staff member On 6/22/2023, the residents who were	er.

PRINTED: 05/01/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
				_		c		
		315351	B. WING	B. WING		06/27/2023		
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
				18	801 OAKTREE ROAD			
BRIGHTO	N GARDENS OF EDISON	'		Е	DISON, NJ 08820			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 600	Continued From page The evidence is as fo		F	600	cared for by the individual named in the complaint, were interviewed to identify	any		
	On 6/22/23 at 11:30 A Interview, Resident # 6/19/23 that CNA #1 vase belonging to Re explained to CNA #1 meaning and that Res flowers put back into #15, CNA #1 respond dead anyway." Resid that CNA #1 aggressi (Resident #31) call be and was verbally abu Resident #15 explain felt frightened and ale (DON) the following r On 6/22/23 at 12:15 f the Electronic medical Residents #31 and # revealed the resident not limited to: NJ Exe An assess cognition called Brief (BIMS) Skilled, comp that Resident #31 has shows the resident has shows the resident to The Set, an assessment to	AM, during Resident Council 15 informed the surveyor on had dropped flowers in a sident #15. Resident #15 that the flowers had special sident #15 would like the the vase. As per Resident ded, "Who cares? They're ent #15 further described dively threw their roommate's bell onto the roommate's bed sive toward the roommate. ed to the surveyor that they erted the Director of Nursing morning, 6/20/23. PM, the surveyor reviewed al records (EMAR) for 15. Resident #31's EMAR had diagnoses including but c. Order 26:4.b.1 sment for Resident #31's Interview for Mental Status leted on Size order 26:4.b.1 er Admission Minimum Data			complaint, were interviewed to identify concerns they may have about the care they received or about any of the caregivers they interacted with. Other team members who work in skilled nursing were interviewed to identify any concerns they may have about how call is provided and interactions between stand residents. Any concerns identified be addressed per our policy and procedures. Beginning 6/22/2023, the Administrator and/or designee provided training to the direct care staff and Department. Coordinators on Reportable Event requirements and the Sunrise Abuse at Neglect Policy. This training will be completed by the next shift worked by individual team members. On 6/28/2023 the Administrator re-enrolled all team members in an Abuand Neglect Prevention course through the Online Learning Management Systand 3. Actions taken/systems put into place reduce the risk of future occurrence include: Starting on 8/03/2023, upon hire, of a sperson, and annually, training will be provided on Residents Rights and appropriate interactions with residents, and Abuse and Neglect Education. Starting on 8/03/2023, The Department	y re taff will re nd use n em. to		
		. Resident #15 EMAR had diagnoses which limited to: NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1			Coordinators will observe team member interactions with residents as part of the routine rounds throughout the communifor at least 5 days a week for the next three months. If any concerns arise, the Department Coordinator will intercede	eir iity		

PRINTED: 05/01/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		A. BOILDI	_		l .	С
	315351	B. WING _				27/2023
ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
N CADDENS OF EDISOR	.i		18	801 OAKTREE ROAD		
N GARDENS OF EDISOI	•		Е	DISON, NJ 08820		
(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI TAG	х	,		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
Resident #15's cogni Mental Status (BIMS) Mental St	A.b.1 . An assessment for tion called Brief Interview for Skilled, completed on It Resident #15 had a BIMS lows the resident is 4.b.1 M, the surveyors interviewed the facility did not have any the month of June but the #15 informing him of the lated he does not handle land informed the Social lowestigated the abuse ce. CNA #1 continued to be lie full shift of 10+ resident	F	600	will implement the investigation, notification, and reporting procedures. Starting 8/03/2023, the Administrator and/or designee will meet with three residents weekly to discuss their care address any concerns for next three months. When invited or requested by the residents, the Administrator and/or designee will attend the Resident Cour meeting to be informed of and address concerns reported by the residents. The Administrator and/or designee will follow-up with the resident council on a concerns that cannot be addressed duthe meeting. Additional actions will be taken by the Administrator and/or designee to implement the abuse and	and ncil siee	
survey team with a completed. The report statements made by and a copy of the CN sheet for the 3-11 PN Resident #15 and #3 On 6/22/23 at 3:00 P interviewed the DON the Licensed Nursing (LNHA) was unaward On 6/22/23 at 4:00 P interviewed LNHA, when should have been report stated in the survival of the	opy of the grievance report. Investigation still needed to be a copy of the includes a copy of the series of the includes a copy of the series of the including both the survey team and SW, who agreed that the including team the series of the incident. My the survey team the incident the series of the series			Coordinator being notified of an allega of abuse, the Department Coordinator intercede immediately to protect the resident and will implement the investigation, notification, and reporting procedures. Starting on 6/23/2023, during the daily Department Coordinator meeting, the Department Coordinator will report on notifications of allegations of abuse, investigation activities and reporting th has been completed. During the meeti additional actions to be taken will be determined. Starting on 6/23/2023 the Administrator	tion will g any at ng	
	SUMMARY ST (EACH DEFICIENCE REGULATORY OR REGULATORY OR REGULATORY OR NJ Exec. Order 26:4 Resident #15's cogni Mental Status (BIMS) which she score of which she score of which she portable events for remembered Resider incident. The DON states investigations a Worker (SW), who in incident as a grievant scheduled to work or assignments on 6/20, work on 6/22/23 at 2:30 P survey team with a completed. The reportatements made by and a copy of the CN sheet for the 3-11 PN Resident #15 and #3 On 6/22/23 at 3:00 P interviewed the DON the Licensed Nursing (LNHA) was unaward on 6/22/23 at 4:00 P interviewed LNHA, where the should have been reportations.	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 6 NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 An assessment for Resident #15's cognition called Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) Skilled, completed on Mental Status (BIMS) Skilled, completed on Wisconserved which shows the resident is NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 On 6/22/23 at 2:15 PM, the surveyors interviewed the DON, who stated the facility did not have any reportable events for the month of June but remembered Resident #15 informing him of the incident. The DON stated he does not handle these investigations and informed the Social Worker (SW), who investigated the abuse incident as a grievance. CNA #1 continued to be scheduled to work one full shift of 10+ resident assignments on 6/20/22 and was scheduled to	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N GARDENS OF EDISON SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 6 NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 An assessment for Mental Status (BIMS) Skilled, completed on Mental Status (BIMS) Skilled and the science of Mental Status (BIMS) Skilled and Tender of Ten	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N GARDENS OF EDISON SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 6 NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 An assessment for Resident #15's cognition called Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) Skilled, completed on revealed that Resident #15 had a BIMS score of which shows the resident is NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 On 6/22/23 at 2:15 PM, the surveyors interviewed the DON, who stated the facility did not have any reportable events for the month of June but remembered Resident #15 informing him of the incident. The DON stated he does not handle these investigations and informed the Social Worker (SW), who investigated the abuse incident as a grievance. CNA #1 continued to be scheduled to work one full shift of 10+ resident assignments on 6/20/22 and was scheduled to work on 6/22/23. On 6/22/23 at 2:30 PM, the SW provided the survey team with a copy of the grievance report. The SW stated her investigation still needed to be completed. The report includes a copy of statements made by Resident #15 and CNA #1 and a copy of the CNA #1 resident assignment sheet for the 3-11 PM shift, including both Resident #15 and #31. On 6/22/23 at 3:00 PM, the survey team interviewed the DON and SW, who agreed that the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator (LNHA) was unaware of the incident. On 6/22/23 at 4:00 PM, the survey team interviewed LNHA, who stated, "The incident should have been reported to the NEW Jersey Department of Health (NJDOH), investigated, and	ROWIDER OR SUPPLIER 1315351 ROWIDER OR SUPPLIER 1801 OAKTREE ROAD EDISON SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY WIST BE PECCEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 6 11 Feodomic Personal Company of the Appropriation called Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) Skilled, completed on revealed that Resident #15 so cognition called Brief Interviewed the DON, who stated the facility did not have any reportable events for the month of June but remembered Resident #15 informing him of the incident. The DON stated he does not handle these investigations and informed the Social Worker (SW), who investigated the abuse incident as a grievance. CALA #1 continued to be scheduled to work on 6/22/23. On 6/22/23 at 2:30 PM, the SW provided the survey team with a copy of the grievance report. The SW stated he rinvestigation still needed to be completed. The report includes a copy of statements made by Resident #15 and CNA #1 and a copy of the CNA #1 resident assignment sheet for the 3-11 PM shift, including both resident. On 6/22/23 at 3:00 PM, the survey team interviewed the DON and SW, who agreed that the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator and/or designee to implement the investigation, notification, and reporting procedures a resident SW and the resident SW to designee will altered the Resident Councerns that cannot be addressed du the meeting. Additional actions will be taken by the Administrator and/or designee to implement the abuse and neglect investigation and reporting procedures as needed. Starting on 6/23/2023, upon a Departm Coordinator interviewed the DON and SW, who agreed that the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator and/or designee to implement the investigation, notifications to be taken will be determined. On 6/22/23 at 4:00 PM, the survey team interviewed LNHA, who stated. The incident sould have been reported to the NEW Jersey Department of Health (NUDOH), investigated, and and/or designee began attending shift and/or designee began attending shift	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N GARDENS OF EDISON SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 6 N J EXCC. Order 26:4.b.1 An assessment for Resident #15's cognition called Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) Skilled, completed on more of which shows the resident is incident. The DON stated the facility did not have any reportable events for the month of June but emembered Resident #15 informing him of the incident. The DON stated the does not handle these investigations and informed the Social Work on 6/22/23 at 2:30 PM, the SW provided the assignments on 6/22/22 and was scheduled to work on efful shift of 10+ resident assignments on 6/22/23 at 2:30 PM, the SW provided the survey team with a copy of the grievance report. The SW stated her investigation still needed to be completed. The report includes a copy of statements made by Resident #15 and CNA #1 and a copy of the CNA #1 resident assignment sheet for the 3-11 PM shift, including both Resident #15 and \$31. On 6/22/23 at 3:30 PM, the survey team interviewed the DON and SW, who agreed that the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator (LNHA) was unaware of the incident. On 6/22/23 at 4:00 PM, the survey team interviewed the DON and SW, who agreed that the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator (LNHA) was unaware of the incident. On 6/22/23 at 4:00 PM, the survey team interviewed the DON and SW, who agreed that the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator (LNHA) was unaware of the incident. On 6/22/23 at 4:00 PM, the survey team interviewed the DON and SW, who agreed that the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator (LNHA), was unaware of the incident. On 6/22/23 at 4:00 PM, the survey team interviewed the DON and SW, who agreed that the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator (LNHA), who stated, "The incident should have been reported to the NEW Jersey Large and Administrator and/or designee began attending shift

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245254	P WING	B. WING		С		
		315351	B. WING _			06/	27/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N GARDENS OF EDISON	ı		18	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 801 OAKTREE ROAD DISON, NJ 08820			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 600	& Exploitation - prevent Investigation, Effective under the Action Step "All team members at are required to report episode of abuse, neapplicable state authors established by law." the safety and protect of known or suspected exploitation, including Director/designee." Suspective Suspection of the safety and protect of known or suspected exploitation, including Director/designee. Suspection of the suspec	policy titled, Abuse, Neglect ention, Reporting and e Date: 5/31/16 revealed as section 2, subsection a) allegations or a known glect and/or exploitation to prities within the time frame things and the ention of residents in situations and abuse, neglect and/or escalation to the Executive Section 8 The ention of the entire entitle ent	F	600	directly with care staff and verify that information communicated from care sto the Department Coordinators are be addressed according to policy, and reporting procedures followed. An emphasis being placed on raising awareness and early identification, as as prevention and early intervention to protect residents that reside in the community. 4. How the corrective action(s) will be monitored to ensure the practice will not recur: Starting on 6/23/2023 and for the next months, to confirm that the processes outlined above are sustained, the Administrator and/or designee will report the findings of the above observations and audits to the QAPI Committee. Durand at the conclusion of the 3- month period, the Committee will reevaluate a initiate any necessary action or extend review period. The administrator is responsible for ensuring implementation and ongoing compliance of this POC and addressing and resolving any variances that may occur.	well of and the		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	LE CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315351	B. WING		06/27/20)23
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1801 OAKTREE ROAD EDISON, NJ 08820	1 00/21/20	,20
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COM	(X5) IPLETION DATE
F 600	Continued From page	÷ 8	F 60	0		
F 609 SS=D		Violations	F 60	9	8/2/2	23
	involving abuse, neglimistreatment, including source and misappro are reported immediated hours after the allegated that cause the allegated serious bodily injury, the events that cause abuse and do not rest the administrator of the officials (including to adult protective service for jurisdiction in long	that all alleged violations ect, exploitation or ng injuries of unknown priation of resident property, tely, but not later than 2 tion is made, if the events iton involve abuse or result in or not later than 24 hours if the allegation do not involve ult in serious bodily injury, to ne facility and to other the State Survey Agency and the state Survey Agency and the state is survey and the state survey agency and the state is survey agency ag				
	designated represent accordance with State Survey Agency, within incident, and if the all appropriate corrective This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation pertinent facility documents	the results of all administrator or his or her ative and to other officials in e law, including to the State in 5 working days of the eged violation is verified e action must be taken. It is not met as evidenced in, interview, and review of ments, it was determined to report to the New Jersey		Deficiency F609 1. Immediate action(s) taken fresident(s) found to have been a		

PRINTED: 05/01/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315351	B. WING _				27/ 2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		180	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 01 OAKTREE ROAD DISON, NJ 08820	001	21/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	staff-to-resident verbal practice was identified investigations review and Resident #15. This deficient practice following. On 6/22/23 at 11:30 // Interview Resident #15 that on 6/19/23 CNA vase belonging to Resident was belonging to Resident was placed back in continued to explain the work was belonging and that Resident was placed back in continued to explain the work was belonging to Resident was placed back in continued to explain the work was	a (NJDOH) an allegation of all abuse. This deficient do for 1 of 3 reportable ed, involving Resident #31 AM, during Resident Council 15 informed the Surveyor #1 had dropped flowers in a sident #15. Resident #15 that the flowers had special sident #15 would like the into the vase. Resident #15 that CNA #1 responded, ead anyway." described that CNA #1 e roommate's (Resident e roommate's led and was and the roommate. Resident surveyor that they felt #15 informed the surveyor of 6/20/23 they alerted the DON). PM, the surveyor reviewed all records (EMAR) for ent #31's EMAR revealed uded, but were not limited to: 1.b.1 Jum Data Set (MDS) an	F	609	include: On 6/22/2023, The residents who were cared for by the individual named in the complaint were interviewed to identify a concerns they may have about the care they received or about any of the caregivers they interacted with. Other team members who work in skilled nursing were interviewed to identify any concerns they may have about how car is provided and interactions between st and residents. Any concerns identified were addressed as per policy. On 6/22/2023, Mandatory Abuse education was added to each team members Onl Learning Management System. On 6/27/2023, the Administrator provided to Director of Nursing and Social Services Coordinator individualized training on Abuse and Neglect Prevention and investigating / reporting procedures. 2. Identification of other residents have the potential to be affected was accomplished by: The facility determined that all residents have the potential to be affected. Beginning 6/22/2023, the Senior Direct of Nursing and/or designee began to re-educate all skilled nursing team members on Sunrise abuse policies, as well as abuse prevention and reporting This training will be completed by the number shift worked by individual team members. Actions taken/systems put into plator reduce the risk of future occurrence include: Starting on 6/23/2023 the Administrator	e any e caff or caff so cores	

PRINTED: 05/01/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315351	B. WING		C 06/27/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/21/2020
				1801 OAKTREE ROAD	
BRIGHTO	N GARDENS OF EDISOR	N		EDISON, NJ 08820	
(X4) ID		TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO	
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	DATE
F 609	Continued From page	e 10	F 609	9	
	(BIMS) with a score	revealing NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b		and/or designee began attending shift	t
				crossover three times per week to tal	
				directly with care staff and verify that	
		PM, the surveyor reviewed		information communicated from care	
		ent #15. The EMAR revealed		to the Director of Nursing, Social Ser	
		d diagnoses which included		Coordinator and other Community lea	
	but not limited t	xec. Order 26:4.b.1		is being addressed according to police	y
				and reporting procedures followed.	
				Starting on 6/23/2023, the Administra	tor
	Review of the Admiss	sion MDS dated NU Exec. Order 26:4		and/or designee began attending the	
	Resident #15 docum	ented a BIMS score NJ Exec. Orde		morning Department Head meeting,	o
	revealing that the res	ident has NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1		verify any resident concerns or allega	itions
	cognition.			are addressed as appropriate.	
				Starting on 6/23/2023, the administra	
		ress Notes starting 6/20/23		designee reviews all reported inciden	ts
		Resident #15, did not		daily for the next three months and	u
	reported about either	on that there was an incident resident.		verifies they have been submitted to department of health.	tne
	On 6/22/23 at 2:15 P	M, the surveyor team			
		, who stated that the facility		4. How the corrective action(s) will	be
	did not have any repo	ortable events for the month		monitored to ensure the practice will	not
	of June but remembe	ered Resident #15 informing		reoccur.	
		ne DON stated he informed		Starting on 8/2/2023 and daily for the	
	the Social Worker (S	W).		3 months, to confirm that the process	es
	0 0/00/00 1 0 00 0			outlined above are sustained, the	
	On 6/22/23 at 3:00 P			Administrator and/or designee will re	
		and SW, who informed the		the findings of the above observation and audits to the QAPI Committee. D	
		nt was investigated as a DON and SW agreed that the		and audits to the QAPI Committee. L	<u> </u>
		me Administrator (LNHA)		period, the Committee will reevaluate	
	was not informed of t	` ,		initiate any necessary action or exten	
				review period.	
	On 6/22/23 at 4:00 P				
		A, who stated, "The incident			
		ported to the New Jersey		The Administrator is responsible for	
		n (NJDOH), investigated, and		ensuring implementation and ongoing	
	the CNA involved sho	ould have been suspended		compliance of this POC and address	ng

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315351	B. WING		C 06/27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N GARDENS OF EDISO	N		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1801 OAKTREE ROAD EDISON, NJ 08820	1 00/21/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 610 SS=D	& Exploitation - prev Investigation, Effecti under the Action Ste "All team members a are required to repore pisode of abuse, not applicable state authestablished by law." policy section h) "Ste safety and protection known or suspected exploitation, includin Director/designee." On 6/27/23 at 10:00 LNHA who stated the reported the abuse the facility staff was informative that the state of the	ation. Aty policy titled, Abuse, Neglect ention, Reporting and ve Date: 5/31/16 revealed ps section 2, subsection a) are mandated reporters and at allegations or a known eglect and/or exploitation to norities within the time frame. Continued review of the eps to take to ensure the nof residents in situations of abuse, neglect and/or g escalation to the Executive. AM, surveyor met with the at the facility should have on the NJDOH at the time that armed of the allegation. Correct Alleged Violation (a)-(4) Insee to allegations of abuse, or mistreatment, the facility evidence that all alleged ghly investigated. Int further potential abuse, or mistreatment while the	F 609	and resolving any variances that may occur	8/2/23

PRINTED: 05/01/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315351	B. WING		C 06/27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ı		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1801 OAKTREE ROAD EDISON, NJ 08820	, 33/21/2323
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREF REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF	D BE COMPLETION
F 610	Continued From page §483.12(c)(4) Report investigations to the adesignated represent accordance with State Survey Agency, within incident, and if the all appropriate corrective This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation and review of pertine facility failed to imples investigate an allegate a Certified Nursing Astresident. This deficient of 3 resident's (Restabuse. The deficient practices on 6/22/23 at 11:30 And Interview Resident #16/19/23 that CNA #1 wase belonging to Reexplained to CNA #1 meaning and that Reflowers put back into	the results of all administrator or his or her ative and to other officials in a law, including to the State in 5 working days of the eged violation is verified a action must be taken. Is not met as evidenced in, interview, record review, introducing the desire action must be taken. It is not met as evidenced in, interview, record review, introducing the ment their abuse policy to ion of verbal abuse between assistant (CNA #1) and introducing the ment their abuse policy to ion of verbal abuse between assistant (CNA #1) and introducing the sistent for ident #31) reviewed for it is evident by the following: AM, during Resident Council is informed the Surveyor on had dropped flowers in a sident #15. Resident #15 that the flowers had special sident #15 would like the the vase. As per Resident	F 61	Deficiency F610 1.Immediate action(s)taken for the resident(s) found to have been affect include: Upon notification on 6/22/2023 of allegation of abuse, Administrator, pindividual named in complaint on paradministrative leave, pending internsinvestigation. The event was prompire ported to the state department of land the Office of the Ombudsman. In physician and responsible party were notified. The social worker and direct nursing were put on paid administrate leave effective 6/23/23, pending out of internal investigation reporting, at prevention and reporting training beginning 6/22/2023, to be complete.	cted claced id al tly nealth, The e ctor of tive come ouse
	dead anyway." Resid that CNA #1 aggressi (Resident #31) call be and was verbally abu Resident #15 explain felt frightened and ale (DON), on the following On 6/22/23 at 12:15 the Electronic medical	PM, the surveyor reviewed		next shift worked by individual team members. The Summary and concluwere provided to DOH and Ombuds following all timeframe guidelines. 2.Identification of other residents hat the potential to be affected was accomplished by: The facility determined that all residence the potential to be affected. Interviews with staff and residents working the work of the work of the work of the staff and residents working the work of the staff and residents working the work of the staff and the work of the staff and the staff a	man ving lents vere if

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						2	
		315351	B. WING _		06/	27/2023	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP	CODE		
DDICUTO	N CARRENO OF EDIO	ON		1801 OAKTREE ROAD			
BRIGHTO	N GARDENS OF EDIS	ON		EDISON, NJ 08820			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE)	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 610		ge 13 nt had diagnoses which not limited to: ^{NJExec Order 26:4-5:1}	F 6	require investigation. Any addressed per policy.	issues were		
	Interview for Menta completed on had a BIMS score has NJ Exec. Orde The Admission Min assessment tool, do			3.Actions taken/systems reduce the risk of future of include: Director of Nursing Service designee began re-education nursing team members of abuse policies, as well as prevention before the teat worked shift from 6/22/23 on the need to immediate the beginning of the investigation.	ces and/or ation of all skilled in the Sunrise s abuse in members first s with emphasis		
	Resident #15 cogni Mental Status (BIM	An assessment for the tion called Brief Interview for S) Skilled completed on at Resident #15 had a BIMS shows the resident is		Any team member named regardless of their title will put on paid administrative the investigation. Witness an investigation will begin investigations will conclud summary and finding that to DOH and LTC Ombuds Administrator and/or desi Reportables daily to verify the investigation and reportables.	d in allegation Il be immediately e leave pending s statements and n immediately. All de with a s will be reported sman. gnee monitors all y that all steps of orting process		
	the DON, who state reportable events for remembered Residincident. The DON these investigations Worker (SW), who abuse as a grievan On 6/22/23 at 2:30 survey team with a The SW stated her	PM, the surveyors interviewed ed the facility did not have any or the month of June but ent #15 informing him of the stated he does not handle investigated the incident of ce. PM, the SW provided the copy of the grievance report. investigation was not cort includes a copy of		have been carried out accreports findings and obse monthly QAPI meetings for months. 4. How the corrective action monitored to ensure the precur: Starting on 8/2/2023, dail months, to confirm that the outlined above are sustain Administrator and/or designed the findings of the above and audits to the QAPI Confirmation.	or the next three on(s) will be oractice will not y for the next 3 are processes ned, the gnee will report observations		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315351	B. WING			C
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	313331	J	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		3/27/2023
TO AVIL OF TH	TO VIDEIX OIX OOI I EIEIX			1801 OAKTREE ROAD		
BRIGHTO	N GARDENS OF EDISON	I		EDISON, NJ 08820		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE / DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	Continued From page	e 14	F 6	10		
	as well as a copy of C sheet for the 3-11 PM Resident #15 and #3 ² On 6/22/23 at 3:00 PI interviewed the DON that the Licensed Nur (LNHA) was not made On 6/22/23 at 4:00 PI interviewed LNHA, whishould have been rep	M, the survey team and SW who both agreed sing Home Administrator e aware of the incident. M, the survey team no stated, "The incident ported to the New Jersey n (NJDOH), investigated,		and at the conclusion of the 3- period, the Committee will rees initiate any necessary action of review period. The Administrator is responsible ensuring implementation and of compliance of this POC and and and resolving any variances the occur	valuate and or extend the ole for ongoing ddressing	
	pending the investiga					
	& Exploitation - preversity processing the safety and protect of known or suspected exploitation, including Director/designee, subsettindividual alleged to be neglect or exploitation.	ntion, Reporting and e Date: 5/31/16 revealed es section 2, subsection a) re mandated reporters and allegations or a known glect and/or exploitation to orities within the time frame h) "Steps to take to ensure tion of residents in situations d abuse, neglect and/or gescalation to the Executive Section 8 The ection b) "Removes the pe involved in the abuse, n from the area, part i. m member alleged to be n neglect or exploitation is				
	results of the investig	ive leave, pending the ation. c) Ensures that the n, (ii) legal representative er or other individual				

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315351	B. WING		C 06/27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1801 OAKTREE ROAD EDISON, NJ 08820	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	
F 610 F 641 SS=D	are notified as soon a timeframes established. On 6/27/23 at 10:00 A with stated, that the fathe abuse to the New Health (NJDOH) well and per the facility pohave begun as well a suspended until the owas reached. The LN and SW were going thand reporting. NJAC: 8:39-27.1 (a) Accuracy of Assessm CFR(s): 483.20(g)	he resident's day to day care is practicable within and within laws/regulations." AM, surveyor met with LNHA acility should have reported Jersey Department of the allegation was made licy an investigation should is the CNA #1 being utcome of the investigation with also stated the DON inrough retraining on abuse	F 61		7/21/23
	resident's status. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observatio review, it was determ accurately code resid (MDS), an assessment management of care. identified for one 1 of #21) reviewed for accurately reviewed for accurately code for accurately code for accurately code for accurately reviewed for	is not met as evidenced n, interview, and record ined that the facility failed to ent's Minimum Data Set nt tool used to facilitate the This deficient practice was 12 residents, (Resident urate coding of MDS. e was evidenced by the MM, Resident #21 was		Deficiency F641 1.Immediate action(s) taken for the resident(s) found to have been affected include: The licensed professional who was responsible for completing the MDS was provided refresher training by the Seni-DNS on accurate data collection and accurate documentation. MDS with ARD NEXT. OF OFFICE ALL SERVICE WAS MODE AND	as or

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315351	B. WING _	B. WING		1	C 27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N GARDENS OF EDISOR	V		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1801 OAKTREE ROAD EDISON, NJ 08820		1 001	2172020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	the window in the reshad their call bell with On 6/21/23 at 9:43 A observed lying in bed responsive. The resident they were ok. The for Resident #21 were the window. The surveyor reviewed medical chart which in well as computerized A review of Resident one-page summary of about the resident) diagnosis which incluin NJ Exec. Order 26:20 A review of the Health dated with the review of the Health dated with the review of the Note dated NJ Exec. Order 26:20 Further review of the Note dated NJ Exec. Order 26:20 Further review of the Note dated NJ Exec. Order 26:20 Further review of the Note dated NJ Exec. Order 26:20 Further review of the Note dated NJ Exec. Order 26:20 Further review of the Note dated NJ Exec. Order 26:20	cor mats against the wall by ident's room. Resident #21 nin reach. M, Resident #21 was I awake, alert, and verbally dent informed the surveyor e resident had I to I have a few and in the floor mats e noted against the wall by the floor mats e noted against the wall by the floor mats e noted against the wall by the floor mats e noted against the wall by the floor mats e noted against the wall by the floor mats e noted against the wall by the floor mats e noted against the wall by the floor mats e noted against the wall by the floor mats e noted against the wall by the floor mats e noted against the status by the floor mats e noted against the wall by the floor mats e noted against the surveyor e resident's hybrid not mats enough the resident was enough floor mats e noted against the surveyor e resident was enough floor mats e noted against the wall by the floor mats enough floor mats e noted against the surveyor e resident's hybrid noted against the wall by the floor mats enough floor ma	F	641	2.Identification of other residents havin the potential to be affected was accomplished by: Falls for the previous 60 days were reviewed beginning 07/13/2023, and M coding is being verified for accuracy. 3.Actions taken/systems put into place reduce the risk of future occurrence include: An in-service education was conducted the Sr. Director of Nursing Services with the MDS Coordinator(s) 07/13/2023 addressing the importance of identifyin falls in the look back period. The MDS was modified and accepted by CMS. A plan has been initiated to provide the MDS Coordinator with a list of weekly f prior to the IDT meeting. IDT will contint to discuss all falls during morning meeting. RAI Manual Steps for Assessment 1. If this is the first assessment/entry or reentry (A0310E = 1), review the medic record for the time period from the admission date to the ARD. 2. If this is not the first assessment/entry or reentry (A0310E = 0), the review period from the day after the ARD of the last	to d by th g real real try	
	NJ Exec. Order 26:4 Review of the Minimulassessment tool used	ım Data Set (MDS), an			MDS assessment to the ARD of the current assessment. 3. Review all available sources for any since the last assessment, no matter whether it occurred while out in the	fall	

PRINTED: 05/01/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		' '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315351	B. WING_			C 6/27/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		6/2//2023	
BBICUTO	N CARDENS OF EDISON			1801 OAKTREE ROAD			
BRIGHTO	N GARDENS OF EDISON			EDISON, NJ 08820			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 641	Continued From page	e 17	F 6	41			
	management of care that Resident #21 had Status (BIMS) score that Resident #21 had had a review of Resident Section J1800 - Any I	dated stee order zest, indicated d a Brief Interview for Mental This score established NI Exec. Order 26:4.b.1		community, in an acute hospinursing home. Include medic generated in any health care last assessment. 4. Review nursing home incident fall logs and the medical recomplished (physician, nursing, therapy, assistant notes).	al records setting since dent reports, ord		
	The documentation in the MDS contradicted the resident's NExec. Order 26:4.b.1 Health Status Progress Notes dated from NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1			4.How the corrective action(s monitored to ensure the prac recur:	tice will not		
	MDS Coordinator rev assessment dated	AM, the surveyor along with iewed the Quarterly orderzess which documented tatus Progress Notes dated ed that Resident #21 had a		The Director of Nursing Servi designee, will conduct a rand three (3) residents per week consecutive months. These and their medical records will assessed for all falls to be ac identified, properly evaluated documented in the MDS.	lom audit of for three (3) residents I be curately		
	in the presence of revealed that Resider The MDS Coordinato coding [1] see Order 2. Further review of Heat that Resident #21 had	r reviewed her N Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 f the surveyor, which nt #21 had N Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 r confirmed that she missed with Status Notes dated S Coordinator documented N I Exec. Order 26:4.b.1		Starting on 6/23/2023 and for months, to confirm that the proutlined above are sustained Administrator and/or designe the findings of the above obs and audits to the QAPI Command at the conclusion of the 3 period, the Committee will reconclusion.	rocesses , the e will report ervations nittee. During 3- month evaluate and		
	MJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 and or missed coding the information was provi	rdinator reviewed her confirmed that she had also as well. No further ded.		initiate any necessary action review period. The administrator is responsi ensuring implementation and compliance of this POC and any variances of the pocking any variances.	ible for l ongoing addressing		
	NJAC 8:39-33.2(d)			and resolving any variances to occur.	ınat may		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTII	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315351	B. WING			C 06/27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N GARDENS OF EDISO	N		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1801 OAKTREE ROAD EDISON, NJ 08820		00/21/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.21(b)(1) §483.21(b) Compreh §483.21(b)(1) The faimplement a compre care plan for each re resident rights set fo §483.10(c)(3), that ir objectives and timefr medical, nursing, and needs that are identi assessment. The coldescribe the followin (i) The services that or maintain the resid physical, mental, and required under §483 (ii) Any services that under §483.24, §483 provided due to the r under §483.10, inclu treatment under §48 (iii) Any specialized service provide as a result or recommendations. If findings of the PASA rationale in the resid (iv)In consultation wi resident's representa (A) The resident's godesired outcomes. (B) The resident's pr future discharge. Fact whether the resident community was assellocal contact agencie entities, for this purp	densive Care Plans cility must develop and hensive person-centered sident, consistent with the rth at §483.10(c)(2) and heliudes measurable hames to meet a resident's difficulty must develop and heliudes measurable hames to meet a resident's difficulty mental and psychosocial fied in the comprehensive hamprehensive care plan must grame to be furnished to attain hent's highest practicable difficulty psychosocial well-being as hame to be furnished to attain hent's highest practicable difficulty psychosocial well-being as hame to be furnished to attain hent's highest practicable difficulty psychosocial well-being as hame to be furnished to attain hent's highest practicable difficulty psychosocial well-being as hame to be required hame to be required hame to sesident's exercise of rights had be right to refuse difficulty for the sesion of the sesion of the heliuty disagrees with the hame to be required hame to be furnished to attain hame to be required hame to be furnished to attain hame to be furnis	F 6:	56		7/28/23

PRINTED: 05/01/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	_ ` ´	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		X3) DATE SURVE COMPLETED	
		315351	B. WING _			C 06/27/20	23
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP	CODE	00/2//20	23
BBICUTO	N CADDENS OF EDISO	NI		1801 OAKTREE ROAD			
BRIGHTO	N GARDENS OF EDISO	N		EDISON, NJ 08820			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIAT	СОМІ	(X5) PLETION DATE
F 656	requirements set fort	e 19 in accordance with the h in paragraph (c) of this	F 6	556			
	by the facility, as out care plan, must- (iii) Be culturally-com	ervices provided or arranged lined by the comprehensive spetent and trauma-informed. F is not met as evidenced					
	Based on observation review it was determined carry out a comprehensile.	on, interview, and record ined that the facility failed to ensive care plan (CP) for 1 of d for the fulfillment of a care		Deficiency F656 1. Immediate action(s) to resident(s) found to have linclude: Identified on 06/23/2023 the second control of the s	been affected		
	This deficient practic following:	This deficient practice was evidenced by the following:		order NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 while in	bed; ensured ce per order.		
	observed lying in bed responsive. The surv	AM, Resident #21 was d awake, alert, and verbally reyor observed floor mats ainst the wall by the window.		Licensed staff will continue in-serviced to follow floor r placing floor mats as order resident is in bed.	mat procedure	s:	
	observed lying in bed responsive. The surv	M, Resident #21 was d awake, alert, and verbally reyor observed floor mats ainst the wall by the window.		Identification of other the potential to be affected accomplished by:		ng	
	(paper and electronic revealed the followin			All residents with floor mat care plans reviewed and v accuracy of documentation planning.	erified for		
	one-page summary of about the patient) do	#21's Face Sheet (a of important information cumented the resident's out were not limited to 4.b.1		 Actions taken/systems to reduce the risk of future include: Care plans and orders are for accuracy of documents the next three (3) months. 	e occurrence being reviewe ation weekly fo	ed	

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315351	B. WING _				C 27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I		18	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 801 OAKTREE ROAD DISON, NJ 08820	1 001	21/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	assessment tool date resident had a Brief II (BIMS) score inched NJ Exec. Order A review of Resident date of NJ Exec. Order 2 "[Resident #21] will N through the nexintervention in the CP resident uses NJ Exec. Order Ensure the NJ Exec. Order A review of the Physican order, dated On 6/21/23 at 9:48 AI	um Data Set (MDS), an d NESSECTION (NOS), an d NOS (NO	F	656	4. How the corrective action(s) will be monitored to ensure the practice will no recur: Care plans are reviewed weekly in accordance with the care plan review schedule by the MDS Coordinator(s) of designee. All care plans will be update as indicated. The Director of Nursing Services (DNS), or designee, will complete random weekly audits of thre (3) care plans for three (3) consecutive months. Starting on 7/28/2023, weekly for the n 3 months, to confirm that the processes outlined above are sustained, the Administrator and/or designee will report the findings of the above observations and audits to the QAPI Committee. Dur	e ext s	
	#21. The RN stated time only, placed on that in the morning because the resident surveyor reviewed wi which revealed the physhile the resident wa RN stated that of the bed while the rethe physician's order. On 6/21/23 at 2:05 Pl Director of Nursing, S Supervisor (DNS), Lic Administrator, and As of the above concern.	(RN) assigned to Resident were used at night worth sides of the bed, and were not needed was being supervised. The the the RN the resident's PO, hysician order for so in bed for every shift. The should be at both sides esident was in bed as per M, the surveyor informed the enior Director of Nursing thensed Nursing Home sociate Executive Director, so The DNS stated it was the resident was in bed that			and at the conclusion of the 3- month period, the Committee will reevaluate a initiate any necessary action or extend review period. The administrator is responsible for ensuring implementation and ongoing compliance of this POC and addressing and resolving any variances that may occur.	the	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		315351	B. WING				C 27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			18	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 301 OAKTREE ROAD DISON, NJ 08820	1 00/	21/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	1	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656		have been in place. There ation provided by the facility.	F	656			
F 657 SS=D	be- (i) Developed within 7 the comprehensive as (ii) Prepared by an initiancludes but is not lim (A) The attending phy (B) A registered nurse resident. (C) A nurse aide with resident. (D) A member of food (E) To the extent practice the resident and the resident and their resident reput practicable for the resident's care plan. (F) Other appropriate disciplines as determ or as requested by th (iii)Reviewed and reviteam after each asset	ensive Care Plans brehensive care plan must days after completion of sesessment. terdisciplinary team, that hited to diction. with responsibility for the and nutrition services staff. cticable, the participation of resident's representative(s). be included in a resident's participation of the resentative is determined be development of the staff or professionals in ined by the resident's needs the resident. ised by the interdisciplinary sesment, including both the	F	357			7/28/23
	by: Based on observatio	is not met as evidenced n, interview, and record ined that the facility failed to			Deficiency F657 1. Immediate action(s) taken for the		

F 657 Continued From page 22 revise a comprehensive care plan for 2 of 18 residents reviewed, Resident #14 and Resident #21. This deficient practice was identified by the following: On 6/19/23 at 12:27 PM, the surveyor observed Resident #14 in the room seated in their wheelchair. The resident was alert and verbally responsive. The surveyor further observed that the resident had NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 The surveyor reviewed Resident #14's hybrid medical records. The Admission Record reflected that Resident #14 was admitted. to the facility with medical diagnoses which included but were not limited t NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 A review of the Admission Minimum Data Set (MDS), an assessment tool used to facilitate the	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1801 OAKTREE ROAD REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 657 Continued From page 22 revise a comprehensive care plan for 2 of 18 residents reviewed, Resident #14 and Resident #21. This deficient practice was identified by the following: On 6/19/23 at 12:27 PM, the surveyor observed Resident #14 in the room seated in their wheelchair. The resident was alert and verbally responsive. The surveyor further observed that the resident had NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 The Admission Record reflected that Resident #14 was admitted. to the facility with medical diagnoses which included but were not limited t MI was admitted. A review of the Admission Minimum Data Set (MDS), an assessment tool used to facilitate the SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIS BEDSON, NJ 08820 DD PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) The APPROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 657 resident(s) found to have been affected include: Care plan was reviewed and updated 07/05/2023 for INT SERVING OF INT SERV			315351	B. WING _				
FREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) FREFIX TAG RESIDENTIFY TAG RESIDENTIFY TAG RESIDENT TAG RESIDENTIFY RESID			N		1801 OAKTREE ROAD			
revise a comprehensive care plan for 2 of 18 residents reviewed, Resident #14 and Resident #21. This deficient practice was identified by the following: On 6/19/23 at 12:27 PM, the surveyor observed Resident #14 in the room seated in their wheelchair. The resident was alert and verbally responsive. The surveyor further observed that the resident had NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 The surveyor reviewed Resident #14's hybrid medical records. The Admission Record reflected that Resident #14 was admitted. to the facility with medical diagnoses which included but were not limited to the facility with medical diagnoses which included but were not limited to the facility with fall mats or (MDS), an assessment tool used to facilitate the	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP			COMPLETION
management of care, dated that the resident had a Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) of Status (BIMS)	F 657	revise a comprehens residents reviewed, F #21. This deficient pr following: On 6/19/23 at 12:27 Resident #14 in the r wheelchair. The resident had NJ E resident had NJ E The surveyor reviewed medical records. The Admission Reco #14 was admitted. The facility with me included but were now the facility with me included but were now the resident had a Br Status (BIMS) of resident had NJ Exec. O A review of the June Summary revealed a NJ Exec. O A review of the June Summary revealed a NJ Exec. O A review of the form Summary revealed a NJ Exec. O A review of the form Summary revealed a NJ Exec. O A review of the form Summary revealed a NJ Exec.	Resident #14 and Resident ractice was identified by the PM, the surveyor observed from seated in their dent was alert and verbally reyor further observed that exec. Order 26:4.b.1 and Resident #14's hybrid rd reflected that Resident redical diagnoses which the limited to reflected that ref	F	657	Care plan was reviewed and updated 07/05/2023 for Resident # 14. Care plan reviewed 07/05/2023 for for Resident # 21. 2.Identification of other residents having the potential to be affected was accomplished by: All residents with floor mat orders and care plans were reviewed and verified accuracy. All residents with wounds have had care plans reviewed and verified accuracy. 3. Actions taken/systems put into plate to reduce the risk of future occurrence include: Care plans and orders will be reviewed weekly for all residents with fall mats of wounds during interdisciplinary team meetings for the next three months. 4. How the corrective action(s) will be monitored to ensure the practice will not recur: The DNS, or designee, will conduct a weekly random audit of three (3) reside for a period of three (3) consecutive months to ensure that the resident care plan has been updated/revised with fall and wounds documentation. Starting on 7/28/2023 weekly for the next 3 months, to confirm that the processe outlined above are sustained, the	g for ve or ce I r e ot	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315351	B. WING		0.6	C 5/ 27/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	L		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1801 OAKTREE ROAD EDISON, NJ 08820		12112023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 657	(provides direction or an individual) which h indicating that Reside On 6/21/23 at 10:30 A Nurse (LPN) who was Resident #14, stated updated to indicate th	order 26:4.b.1 ad the resident's care plan the type of nursing care for ad no documentation ant #14 had NEEDELON (er 26:4. AM, the Licensed Practical as assigned to care for that the care plan Resident's NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 Resident #14's care plan	F 65	the findings of the above obse and audits to the QAPI Comm and at the conclusion of the 3 period, the Committee will red initiate any necessary action of review period. The administrator is responsile ensuring implementation and compliance of this POC and a and resolving any variances to occur.	nittee. During - month evaluate and or extend the ole for ongoing addressing		
	and responded appro Surveyor observed flot the wall by the window Resident #21 had the On 6/21/23 at 9:43 Al Resident #21 lying in verbally responsive. To surveyor that they we had NJ Exec. Order again, the surveyor of standing against the versident's room.	21 lying in bed awake, alert, priately to the surveyor. The por mats standing against w of the resident's room. ir call bell within reach. M, the surveyor observed bed awake, alert, and The resident informed the re doing ok. Resident #21 26:4.b.1 . Once beserved the floor mats wall by the window of the #21's Face Sheet (a					
	one-page summary o	f vital information about the resident had diagnoses					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILD			(С
		315351	B. WING			06/	27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N GARDENS OF EDISON	1		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 801 OAKTREE ROAD EDISON, NJ 08820		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	assessment tool used management of care had a Brief Interview score out of 15, i had NJ Exec. Order A review of the Health revealed that Resider since admission A review of the reside on which included a #21 had which included a #21 had a Brief Interview of the reside on the reside of the resi	um Data Set (MDS), and to facilitate the dated status (BIMS) and the status Progress Notes and #21 had status Progress Notes and #21 had status Progress Notes and #21 had a total status Progress Notes and #22 had a total status Progress Notes A had a total status Progress Not	F	657	DEFICIENCY)		
	an initiation date of The CP was revised documented interven						
	The CP was again re new intervention for " NJ Exec. Order 26:4 s needed	educate resident about 1.b.1					
	The CP had the most	recent revision on					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315351	B. WING		0.	C 6/ 27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1801 OAKTREE ROAD EDISON, NJ 08820	<u> </u>	0/2//2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	On 6/22/23 at 11:40 Athe Director of Nursing the Director of Nursing updating fall interventions. The DNS explains are documented on procession, and/or care printerventions documented or task section should interventions. A review of the facility Event Reporting presenting presenting is that the compresident at risk for every series of the printervention of the facility of the	AM, the surveyor interviewed g Supervisor (DONS) and g (DON) in reference to tions when there is a new ed that all fall interventions progress notes, the task plans. The DNS added that ented in the progress notes d be included in care plan y's policy titled, Incident and ented, "The intent of this munity identifies each ents/incidents and/or falls, is care and implements	F 6	57		
F 658 SS=D	the Acting DON who other disciplines can DON verified that CP reviewed every time a information was proving NJAC 8:39-11.2(i) Services Provided McCFR(s): 483.21(b)(3) Comproduced The Services provided	eet Professional Standards (i) ehensive Care Plans d or arranged by the facility, mprehensive care plan,	F 6	58		7/21/23

CENTER	3 FOR WEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OIVID IVC	<u>7. 0930-039 i</u>
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		315351	B. WING				C
		319391	B. WING			06/	27/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
BRIGHTO	N GARDENS OF EDISON	ı		18	301 OAKTREE ROAD		
Bittoriio	IT CARDENO OF EDICO	•		Е	DISON, NJ 08820		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	,	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 658	Continued From page	e 26	F	658			
	This REQUIREMENT	is not met as evidenced					
	by:						
	1) Based on observa	ition, interviews, and record			Deficiency F658		
		ined the facility failed to					
		andards of clinical practice			1.Immediate action(s) taken for the		
	with regard to a.) acc				resident(s) found to have been affected	l k	
		ation, and b.) correctly			include:		
	Resident #19 and Re	orders for 2 of 12 residents,			EMAR asftware/DCC was undeted an		
	Resident #19 and Re	siderit #15.			EMAR software/PCC was updated on 06/22/2023 to include NI Exec. Order 26:4.b.1		
	The deficient practice	is evidenced by the			documentation as per medi	cal	
	following:	is evidenced by the			doctor's order for resident #19.	Jai	
	Reference: New Jers	ey Statutes Annotated, Title			Duplicate medication order was		
	45. Chapter 11. Nursi				discontinued 06/22/2023 for Resident	#	
		tate of New Jersey states:			15.		
	"The practice of nursi	ng as a registered					
	1 -	defined as diagnosing and			Senior DNS provided in-service to nurs	se	
		nses to actual and potential			on proper transcription and		
	1	al health problems, through			documentation on 06/21/2023.		
	I .	e finding, health teaching,			0.144:54:	_	
	health counseling, an				2.Identification of other residents havin	9	
		rative of life and wellbeing, al regimens as prescribed by			the potential to be affected was accomplished by:		
	a licensed or otherwis	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			accomplished by:		
	physician or dentist."	so logally dathonized			Residents with anti-hypertensive		
	priyololari or doritiot.				medications were audited for parameter	ers	
	Reference: New Jers	ey Statutes Annotated, Title			and documentation 07/18/2023. Findin		
	45, Chapter 11. Nursi				were addressed.	-	
		tate of New Jersey states:				ſ	
		ng as a licensed practical			3. Actions taken/systems put into place	∍ to	
	nurse is defined as po	•			reduce the risk of future occurrence		
		the framework of case			include:	ĺ	
		e patient and family teaching			On 06/21/2023, the Senior Director of		
	program through hea				Nursing Services/DNS provided in-serv		
		sion of supportive and			for the licensed staff regarding followin		
	restorative care, unde				procedure for medication transcriptions	> .	
		censed or otherwise legally			On 07/20/2022 the Coming Disaster of	ſ	
	authorized physician	or dentist."	1		On 07/20/2023, the Senior Director of		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315351	B. WING _			1	27/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ı	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1801 OAKTREE ROAD EDISON, NJ 08820					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	1. The surveyor revier records of Resident # following: The resident's Admiss that included but were facility assessed the rusing a Brief Interview. The resident scored indicated that the resident scored indicated t	wed the hybrid medical 19, which revealed the sion Record listed diagnoses a not limited to week order 26:4.5.1 Important Set (MDS), an discrete that the resident's cognitive status of for Mental Status (BIMS). Summary Report and the Administration Record sident #19 had physician that read: 1.b.1 2023, May 2023, and April lent #19 revealed that at the stion of the wife or determined the resident's week order 26:4.5.1 am, the surveyor interviewed arm, the surveyor interviewed	F	958	Nursing Services and DNS initiated in-service for the licensed staff regarding procedure for duplicate order. 4. How the corrective action(s) will be monitored to ensure the practice will not recur: The Director of Nursing Services or designee will audit all residents for duplicate orders and resident paramete weekly for the next three (3) months. Director of Nursing Services or designe will audit all residents on anti-hypertens medications weekly for parameters for next three (3) months. Starting on 6/23/2023 and for the next months, to confirm that the processes outlined above are sustained, the Administrator and/or designee will report the findings of the above observations and audits to the QAPI Committee. Durand at the conclusion of the 3- month period, the Committee will reevaluate a initiate any necessary action or extend review period. The administrator is responsible for ensuring implementation and ongoing compliance of this POC and addressing and resolving any variances that may occur.	ers The ee sive the 3 ort ring and the		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1, 1	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			" " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " "			(0
		315351	B. WING			06/	27/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	•	ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
BRIGHTO	N GARDENS OF EDIS	SON			01 OAKTREE ROAD		
214101110				EC	DISON, NJ 08820		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	the resident's NJ Exadministering the readministering the relectronic medical medication's administration administration for tresident's LPN/CN administration for tresident's LPN/CN administration for tresident's LPN/CN administration for the medication administration for tresident's LPN/CN administration for the medication administration for tresident's LPN/CN administration and the medication administration and pharmacy con that the medication on 6/21/23 at 12:1 documented prior to administration. The and pharmacy con was not being that the medication on 6/21/23 at 2:05 Administrator, Sen Services, Associate above concerns.	The Resident #19 had Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 LPN #1 stated he checked are the record at the time of the histration. 7 am, the surveyor interviewed are the resident's medication order of the resident's attration. The LPN/CN stated arompt at the time of medication he nurse to document the reviewed the physician's R with the surveyor and stated why it was not picked up by the resident was not clarified in the exhowledged it would be a stream on the eMAR. 2 pm, the surveyor interviewed sing (DON) about the above N stated it was expected for to be checked and to the medication's eDON stated that the nurses sultant should have caught that ang documented at the time in was administered. pm, the surveyor informed the ior Director of Nursing e Executive, and DON of the	F	658			
	The surveyor revie	wed the facility provided policy					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315351	B. WING_			C 06/27/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	L		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1801 OAKTREE ROAD EDISON, NJ 08820		00/2/12023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	titled "Medication Adn 01/23. Under Medicat "1. Medications are a with written orders of	ninistration", with a date of tion Administration, it read: dministered in accordance the prescriber2. Obtain igns as necessary prior to	F6	558			
	A review of the Admis assessment tool used management of care, that the resident had Status [PO] having a start da There was also another the surveyor reviewer medical records, which included but we was also another the surveyor review of the resided Summary Report indicates the surveyor and the surveyor reviewer medical records.	d the resident's hybrid the revealed that Resident the facility with diagnosis the fac					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315351	B. WING _			C 06/27/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1801 OAKTREE ROAD EDISON, NJ 08820	•	00/21/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC'	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	for NJ Exec. Order start date of administered to Res Further review of the a start date of water order in a start date of water order in a start date of water order in water date or water in water date order i	with a was scheduled to be ident #15 at 9:00 AM. e eMAR revealed the PO with for NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 as scheduled to be ident #15 at 9:00 AM and PM, the surveyor interviewed all Nurse #1 (LPN #1), Resident #15, regarding the the same medication to treat #1 explained that she cc. Order 26:4.b.1 for the 9:00 AM dose. LPN reyor that the LPN/CN PO from the physician. PM, the surveyor interviewed wledged that when she ed NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 and she should have dated Texas and ident #15 together. PM, the surveyor discussed with the facility's Licensed nistrator and Director of	F	558			

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION 3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315351	B. WING			C 06/27/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1801 OAKTREE ROAD EDISON, NJ 08820		,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	Continued From pag	e 31	F 65	58			
F 755 SS=D	NJAC 8:39-11.2 (b); Pharmacy Srvcs/Pro CFR(s): 483.45(a)(b)	cedures/Pharmacist/Records	F 75	55		8/2/23	
	drugs and biologicals them under an agree §483.70(g). The faci personnel to adminis permits, but only und a licensed nurse. §483.45(a) Procedur pharmaceutical servithat assure the accurdispensing, and admibiologicals) to meet to §483.45(b) Service Compared to the service of	vide routine and emergency s to its residents, or obtain ement described in lity may permit unlicensed					
	aspects of the provis the facility. §483.45(b)(2) Establ receipt and disposition	es consultation on all ion of pharmacy services in ishes a system of records of on of all controlled drugs in					
	order and that an accis maintained and pe	nines that drug records are in count of all controlled drugs					

PRINTED: 05/01/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315351	B. WING			1	C	
NAME OF DE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0001	1		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	06/	/27/2023	
NAIVIE OF FI	NOVIDER OR SUFFLIER							
BRIGHTO	N GARDENS OF EDISON	I			801 OAKTREE ROAD			
					DISON, NJ 08820			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	Continued From page	÷ 32	F 7	755				
	review, it was determ ensure that medication secure locked enviror medications were renactive inventory after discontinued by the pprofessional standard removed expired narobackup box. This defifor 1 of 1 units review inspection process.	n, interview, and record ined that the facility failed to ons were 1. stored in a ment, 2. expired noved from a resident's it had expired and/or been hysician in accordance with a of clinical practice, 3. cotics kept in a locked cient practice was identified red during the facility unit			Deficiency F755 1.Immediate action(s) taken for the resident(s) found to have been affected include: On 6/21/2023, the DNS immediately secured the keys for the medication roof from the concierge, locked the door to secure all resident medications, and changed code to the door. On 6/21/2023, the DNS collected the extra keys to the medication room and refrigerator and placed the keys in a	om		
	another surveyor requ (UC), "if someone con room door for inspect volunteered to open t	03 AM, a surveyor along with uested from the Unit Clerk uld open the medication ion." At that time the UC he locked medication room			lockbox. On 6/21/2023, the Two (2) IV ABT bags/medications of the resident that w discharged were disposed of by the DN On 6/21/2023, the discontinued and	IS.		
	entered the keypad comedication room door				expired medications Vancomycin 1250 and Ceftriaxone 1gm were removed from the medication carts and disposed as prediction facility protocols by the DNS.	om		
	filled with numerous r back up medications counter of the medica medications were acc other non medical per access code to the ke the medication room.	ressible to the UC, and any rson who would have the expad locking and securing			On 06/21/2023, the expired Lyrica 50m and Morphine Sulfate 15 mg, were removed from the medication carts by DNS, removed from active inventory ar are awaiting DEA authorization for destruction. 2.Identification of other residents havin the potential to be affected was	nd		
	asked if the locked re	ation room, the surveyor frigerator could be opened. ne'd be right back and left			accomplished by: On 6/22/2023, the DNS interviewed state to determine if they are aware of how to			

PRINTED: 05/01/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	IDENTIFICATION NITIMBED:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315351	B. WING				C /27/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1 0.000.	-1	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 06/	2112023
NAME OF T	NOVIDEN ON SOIT LIEN				, , ,		
BRIGHTO	N GARDENS OF EDISON	N			801 OAKTREE ROAD		
				Е	DISON, NJ 08820		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	Continued From page	e 33	F 7	755			
	The UC returned to the key to the refrigerator for the su				open/unlock door to the medication roc Code was changed and provided to personnel that require access.	om.	
	the UC in the present UC informed the surv	PM, the surveyor interviewed ce of another surveyor, the veyor that she was given the e Registered Nurse (RN), istering medications.			On 6/22/2023, the DNS completed a medication audit to verify all discontinu and expired medications, including narcotics, were removed from the medication carts and disposed as per facility protocols.	ed	
	Licensed Practical No (LPN), who stated the access to the medical	PM, the surveyors in the presence of the urse in charge of the unit at only nurses should have ution room. "The Concierge e access to the medication			3.Actions taken/systems put into place reduce the risk of future occurrence include: Starting 6/20/2023, upon hiring a staff person that requires access to the medication room, who is lawfully authorized to administer medications, t DNS will provide the door code to the		
	medication room and drawer of the nursing should have access t that the UC should no	the access keys to the refrigerator are kept in the office and only nurses to the keys. The LPN stated of have had access or repad code to the medication			secured medication room. Starting 8/2/2023, DNS will change the medication room door code quarterly a will distribute the door code to only licensed personnel.		
		C on 6/19/23 at 12:40 PM, ave her the keys to the			On 6/20/2023, the Senior Director of Nursing and the DNS in-serviced staff the medication supply room will be accessible to only licensed personnel.	that	
	the RN who stated th	PM, the surveyor interviewed at she gave her refrigerator wouldn't have done that. She s."			Starting 06/21/2023, upon receipt of a discontinuation medication order the licensed personnel will remove the medication from the medication cart/ roand dispose of the medications per pole		
	encountered the LPN	12 PM, the surveyors I who entered the medication reyors. The surveyors			Starting 06/21/2023, upon identification an expired medication the licensed	n of	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDI	_		، ا	С	
		315351	B. WING				27/2023	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	2172020	
				18	801 OAKTREE ROAD			
BRIGHTO	N GARDENS OF EDISON	N			DISON, NJ 08820			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	Continued From page	e 34	F	755				
	inspected the refriger	ator and			personnel will remove the medication f	rom		
		nedication bags that had			the medication cart/ room and dispose			
		ors found Vancomycin 1250			the medications per policy.			
		y) 262.5 milliliters (ml) that						
	had been manufactur				Starting 08/2/2023, a weekly Medication	n		
	Pharmacy on 6/8/23	and had a documented			cart audit by a licensed professional wi	II		
	expiration date of 6/1	17/23.			be completed to verify all discontinued			
					and expired medications are removed			
		e LPN, the surveyors also			from active inventory and disposed of p	er		
		gm (antibiotic therapy) 50 ml			facility protocols.			
		actured by the Provider						
	•	3 and had a documented			On 06/21/2023, the Senior Director of			
	expiration date of 6/7	/23.			Nursing/DNS in-serviced staff regardin	•		
	T. 1001 1: 10				medications to ensure medications are			
	The LPN explained th				stored properly and that expired			
	medications were dis				medications are removed from active			
	the refrigerator by the	n immediately removed from			inventory for destruction per policy.			
	discarded.	e nursing stail and			Beginning on 6/21/2023, the SDNS and	4		
	discarded.				DNS began to in-service nurses to che			
	The LPN added that t	the Consultant Pharmacist			medication cart and the medication roc			
		t inspections monthly. The			for discontinued and expired medication			
		nould have picked this up.			and to remove and dispose of expired			
					discontinued medications per policy.			
	4. On 6/20/23 at 10:	10 AM, the DON in the						
	presence of the surve	eyor completed a narcotic			On 6/22/2023 the administrator met with	.h		
	inventory of all narco	tics double locked in the wall			the consulting pharmacist and reviewe	d		
	lock box located in th	e medication room. During			the findings from the inspection that we			
		review, the surveyor found			related to the expired and discontinued			
	-	(non-narcotic pain reliever)			medications.			
		pired on 4/2023 and #10						
	•	Sulfate (Opioid narcotic pain			Starting 7/03/2023 the monthly consult			
	, ,	s which had expired 2/2023.			pharmacist visit will include an audit for expired medication in the medication c			
		PM the surveyor interviewed			and the medication room. The			
		hat all narcotics are counted			administrator will request audit results			
		յ, and they should have			monthly.			
	-	arcotics in the wall lock box						
	and removed them from	om active stock			4. How the corrective action(s) will be			

C C G6/27/2023		OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(2	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			315351	B. WING			_	
TO THE TANDING OF THE	NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u>_</u>	00/21/2020	
1801 OAKTREE ROAD					1801 OAKTREE ROAD			
BRIGHTON GARDENS OF EDISON EDISON, NJ 08820	BRIGHTO	N GARDENS OF EDISON			EDISON, NJ 08820			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLE	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A	SHOULD BE		
The LPN added that the Consultant Pharmacist (CRPh) performs unit inspections monthly. The LPN stated that he should have picked this up. 5. The surveyor reviewed the Consultant Pharmacist Unit Inspection Reports received from 1/2023 to the last inspection dated June 8, 2023. There were no documentations that alerted the facility of Ceftriaxone 1 gm (antibiotic therapy) 50 ml that had a documented expiration date of 6/7/23, Lyrica (non-narcotic pain reliever) 50 mg which had expired on 4/2023 and #10 tablets of Morphine Sulfate (Opioid narcotic pain reliever) 15 mg tablets which had expired 2/2023. On 6/26/23 at 11:26 AM, the surveyor interviewed the Consultant Pharmacist (CRPh) who stated that he was not aware of backup narcotics stored in the wall lock box. The CRPh admitted that he should have removed Ceftriaxone 1 gm (expiration 6/7/23) from the refrigerator when he performed the last facility unit inspection of the refrigerator on 6/8/23. The Storage of Medication policy was reviewed, "Medications and biologicals are stored properly, following manufacturers or provider pharmacy recommendations, to maintain their integrity and to support safe effective administration. The medication supply shall be accessible only to licensed nursing personnel, pharmacy personnel, or staff members lawfully authorized to administer medications." Continued review of the procedures of The Storage of Medication policy, "3. In order to limit access to prescription medications, only licensed ursing years, pharmacy staff, and those lawfully without years and provided pharmacy personnel, or staff members useful to the procedures of The Storage of Medication policy, "3. In order to limit access to prescription medications, only licensed ursing years and provided pharmacy personnel, phase and provide	F 755	The LPN added that the (CRPh) performs unit LPN stated that he shaded that he shaded that the Shaded that he shaded that the Shaded that he shaded that he shaded the shaded that he shaded the shaded that had a docume 6/7/23, Lyrica (non-na which had expired on Morphine Sulfate (Op 15 mg tablets which had the Was not aware in the wall lock box. Should have removed (expiration 6/7/23) from performed the last fact refrigerator on 6/8/23. The Storage of Medications and biolifollowing manufacture recommendations, to to support safe effect medication supply shall censed nursing person staff members lawfundications." Continued review of the Storage of Medication access to prescription	the Consultant Pharmacist inspections monthly. The mould have picked this up. ewed the Consultant ection Reports received from pection dated June 8, 2023. Inentations that alerted the 1 gm (antibiotic therapy) 50 ented expiration date of arcotic pain reliever) 50 mg 4/2023 and #10 tablets of pioid narcotic pain reliever) and expired 2/2023. AM, the surveyor interviewed pacist (CRPh) who stated the of backup narcotics stored the CRPH admitted that he is Ceftriaxone 1 gm and the refrigerator when he collity unit inspection of the control of	F 75	monitored to ensure that the p not reoccur. Starting 7/28/2023 the DNS or will conduct random observation selecting two (2) unlicensed to members weekly to inquire if the access to the medication room. Starting 8/2/2023 DNS or designation of the medication room audit event weeks as well as, the monthly results from the consultant phase the next three months to verify compliance with process. Starting 7/21/2023 and for the months, to confirm that the process above are sustained, the admit designee will report the finding above observations and audits QUAPI committee. During and conclusion of the three month committee will reevaluate and necessary action or extend the period. The administrator is responsible ensuring implementation and compliance of this POC and an and resolving any variances the	r designee ons eam hey have n. gnee will a cart and ery two audit armacist for next three ocesses inistrator or gs of the sto the dat the period, the initiate angle review ole for ongoing ddressing	or e or e y	

` ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDIN		PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315351	B. WING _			C 06/27/2023		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1801 OAKTREE ROAD EDISON, NJ 08820		00/2//2020		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 755	Continued From pag authorized to administ medication aides) are	ster medications (such as	F 7	55				
	medication carts. Me and medication supp	edication rooms, cabinets lies should remain locked ttended by persons with						
	Storage of Medication contaminated, discormedications and those cracked, soiled, or wimmediately removed	ove documentation of The n policy, "14. Outdated, ntinued, or deteriorated se in containers that are ithout secure closures are d from stock, disposed of ures for medication disposal, he pharmacy."						
	policy, "Medications Enforcement Adminis as controlled substar handling, storage, dis the nursing care cent federal, state and oth regulations." Under, director of nursing ar monitor for compliance	olled Medication Storage included in the Drug stration (DEA) classification nees are subject to special sposal and record keeping in ter in accordance with ner applicable laws and "PROCEDURES 1. The nd the consultant pharmacist ce with federal and state in the handling of controlled						
	Storage policy, "PRC consultant pharmacis routinely reviews a smedication storage, is	Continued review of the Controlled Medication Storage policy, "PROCEDURES 8. The consultant pharmacist, or pharmacy designee, routinely reviews a sampling audit of controlled medication storage, records, and expiration dates during medication storage inspections."						
	concerns related to t	M, the surveyor discussed he unit inspection findings r Director of Nuring Services,						

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		SURVEY PLETED
		315351	B. WING _			C / 27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1801 OAKTREE ROAD EDISON, NJ 08820		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755 F 756 SS=D	and Associate Executable additional information. On 6/26/23 at 3:43 PI concerns related to the that had transpired, we replacement DON, Dit Assistant DON. There information provided. NJAC 8:39-29.4(g) Drug Regimen Review CFR(s): 483.45(c)(1)(g) \$483.45(c) Drug Regis \$483.45(c)(1) The drug additional transfer of the second	me Administrator (LNHA), tive Director. There was no provided. M, the surveyor discussed be interview with the CRPh with the LNHA, the temporary rector of Operations and the was no additional M, Report Irregular, Act On (2)(4)(5) men Review. Ig regimen of each resident		755		7/21/23
	licensed pharmacist. §483.45(c)(2) This report of the resident's mediant's mediant's mediant's mediant's mediant's mediant's medical direct and these reports mu (i) Irregularities included rug that meets the c (d) of this section for a (ii) Any irregularities in during this review museparate, written report attending physician and director and director cominimum, the resident and the irregularity the	armacist must report any tending physician and the stor and director of nursing, st be acted upon. de, but are not limited to, any riteria set forth in paragraph an unnecessary drug. noted by the pharmacist st be documented on a				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315351	B. WING _			C 06/27/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N GARDENS OF EDIS	SON		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1801 OAKTREE ROAD EDISON, NJ 08820		10/2/12023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 756	irregularity has bee action has been to be no change in the physician should described the resident's med §483.45(c)(5) The maintain policies a drug regimen reviel limited to, time frame the process and stouch when he or she idea requires urgent action This REQUIREME by: Based on observative review, it was deter Pharmacist (CP) for facility of medication irregularities were reviewed, Resident The deficient practiful following: 1. The surveyor resecords of Resider following: The resident's Admethat included but we have to be action to the control of the	record that the identified en reviewed and what, if any, ken to address it. If there is to e medication, the attending ocument his or her rationale in	F 7	Deficiency F756 1.Immediate action(s) taken resident(s) found to have be include: Parameters for Were added 06/2 were added 06/2 were added 06/2 Resident # 19. As of 06/22/2023 duplicate order for Resident # 21 was CP (Consultant Pharmacist) by Administrator on 06/27/2 use and access, need to ale duplicate orders and lack of after review of resident s m 2.Identification of other resident potential to be affected accomplished by: Residents with anti-hypertemedications were audited for and documentation 07/18/26	een affected 6:4.b.1 22/2023 for medication s discontinued.) in-serviced 2023 on eMAR ert facility for f parameters nedications. dents having was ensive or parameters		

PRINTED: 05/01/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315351	B. WING		C 06/27/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.000		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	00/2//2023	
NAME OF T	TO VIDER OR OUT FIELD					
BRIGHTO	N GARDENS OF EDISON	I		1801 OAKTREE ROAD		
				EDISON, NJ 08820		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	5.475	
F 756	Continued From page	∋ 39	F 756	3		
	the facility assessed t	the resident's cognitive		3. Actions taken/systems put into plac	e to	
		nterview for Mental Status		reduce the risk of future occurrence		
		scored out of 15 which		include:		
	indicated that the resi	ident had NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1		On 06/21/2023, the Senior Director of		
				Nursing Services/DNS provided in-ser	vice	
				education for the licensed staff regard		
	A review of the Order	Summary Report and the		following of procedure for medication		
		Administration Record		transcriptions.		
	(eMAR) indicated Res	sident #19 had physician		On 07/20/2023, the Senior Director of		
	orders, dated NJ Exe	c. Order 26:4.b.1		Nursing Services and DNS initiated ar	ı	
				in-service for the licensed staff regard	ng	
				procedure for not having duplicate ord	ers.	
				Licensed staff was in-serviced on		
				07/20/2023 on reviewing eMAR for		
	A review of the June 2	2023, May 2023, and April		duplications and missing parameters f	or	
		lent #19 revealed that at the		anti-hypertensive medications by SDN	S	
		ation of the NEXEC Order 26:4.b.1 e, there		and DNS.		
	was no documentatio			Monthly CP visit will include audit for		
		prior to administration		expired medications in med carts and		
	of the medication.			med room. The administrator will requ	est	
				audit results monthly.		
		ultant Pharmacist Progress				
		P visited and documented		4. How the corrective action(s) will be		
	_	here were no comments or		monitored to ensure the practice will n	ot	
		cumented informing the		recur:		
	facility of the lack of d			The Director of Nursing Services or	Jra	
	order eva	luating NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1		designee will review every two (2) wee	eks	
	for December 2022 th	arough to June 2023.		to identify that there are no duplicate		
	On 6/21/22 at 11:20 /	M the curveyer interviewed		orders and resident parameters for		
		AM, the surveyor interviewed order and any		anti-hypertensive medications are in		
		order and any or the administration of the		place.		
	•	acknowledged that he did not		The consultant pharmacist will review monthly to identify that there are no		
		esult in the eMAR at the time		duplicate orders and resident paramet	ere	
	of the medication's ac			for anti-hypertensive medications are		
	or the medications at	ariii nati atiori.		place.	"	
	On 6/21/23 at 11.57 /	AM, the surveyor interviewed		Starting on 6/23/2023 and for the next	3	
		al Nurse/Charge Nurse		months, to confirm that the processes	·	
	(LPN/CN) about the			outlined above are sustained, the		
	(E. 14/014) about the	modication order		Samiled above are sustained, the		

Facility ID: NJ61222

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL ⁻ A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		245254		_		l .	
		315351	B. WING			06/	27/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ON GARDENS OF EDISON	ı		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1801 OAKTREE ROAD EDISON, NJ 08820			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	and the documentation medication administrate explained that the eleprompt associated will administrate to monitor and administration. The LPN/CN reviewe the eMAR with the suprompt to alert the nurse and turned on whinto the eMAR. The LPN/CN could not picked up by the nurse not clarified in the eMacknowledged it would to enter administration on the concerns. The DON stee the Director of Nursin concerns. The DON stee the NUESCO. Order 26:41.51 to documented prior to the administration. The Dishould have corrected documentation of remarked that the CP facility staff that or documented on the medication was administrator, Senior	on of the resident's ation. The LPN/CN actronic medical record has a the three emans at the time of ation that should alert the document the resident's at the physician's order and arveyor, revealing that the arses for monitoring are the order was entered at the emans and why it was not seen and why the order was entered at the emans and why the order was entered at the emans and why the order was entered at the medication emans. The LPN/CN and be expected for the nurse time of the medication emans. The surveyor interviewed grown above stated it was expected for be monitored and the medication's emand and the medication's emans and the emans are the time that the emistered. The surveyor informed the emans are the time that the emistered.	F	756	Administrator and/or designee will report the findings of the above observations and audits to the QAPI Committee. During and at the conclusion of the 3- month period, the Committee will reevaluate a initiate any necessary action or extend review period. The administrator is responsible for ensuring implementation and ongoing compliance of this POC and addressing and resolving any variances that may occur.	ring Ind the	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315351	B. WING			C 06/27/2023		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N GARDENS OF EDISON	N		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1801 OAKTREE ROAD EDISON, NJ 08820	•	3012112020		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 756	the CP about the promedications with versus explained that he did irregularities. The CP administering medical physician with param monitor and document of the surveyor intervies accurate and compressive could be conded and that the padministered accurate verbal response. On 6/26/23 at 12:35 the Associate Executinformed the surveyor the electronic medical Edison Skilled", from indicated the CP would general supervision of pharmaceutical servicus. Help establish policiensure safe and apprendications Review monthly basis for the The surveyor reviewed titled, "Medication Adreview date of 1/23. It Administration it reads	am, the surveyor interviewed cess for reviewing Corder 26:4.b.1 The CP not review the eMAR for reviewed that the nurses atton ordered by the eters, are expected to not review monthly medication flucted without reviewing the contract transcription of medication hysician orders were being ely. The CP provided no records and eMAR. The Surveyor interviewed ive Director (AED) who is that the CP had access to all records and eMAR. The data the facility document all Consultant Services for Brighton Gardens of June 2016. The contract all doe responsible for the of the facility's ces and services included: "the facility's ces and services included: "the facility document all consultant Services for the facility's ces and procedures to repriate administrations of a wall medication records on a skilled sub-acute facility" The CP mot review the eMAR for an expected to repriate administrations of a skilled sub-acute facility"	F 7	56				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315351	B. WING _			C 06/27/2023		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1801 OAKTREE ROAD EDISON, NJ 08820				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 756	the prescriber2. Obsigns as necessary pradministration."	otain and record any vital rior to medication	F 7	56				
	observed lying in bed responded appropriat surveyor observed flo the window in the res	1 AM, Resident #21 was awake, alert, and ely to the surveyor. The or mats against the wall by ident's room. The call bell reach for Resident #21's						
		d the resident's hybrid chart er as well as a computerized						
	A review of Resident #21's Face Sheet (a one-page summary of relevant information about the patient) that documented the resident's diagnosis which included but was not limited to NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1							
	presented active orde	21's Physician's orders (PO) ors with start dates of Order 26:4.b.1						
		for the month of June 2023 led 2 separate sections for b.b.1						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315351	B. WING				27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N GARDENS OF EDISON	ı	'	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1801 OAKTREE ROAD EDISON, NJ 08820			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	above. Documentation that Resident #21 had the ordered Second and A review of the Const. Notes revealed that the documented commer documented visit and review of the initial programments or recomments or recomments or recomments or recomments or recommented to the resident for August 2022 to Judy On 6/26/23 at 11:45 A the CP who stated the medications once an his review of medicat medications based or revealed that he does CP identified that he duplicate in his report to discontinue one of During the interview of the duplicate in his report to discontinue one of During the interview of the inte	In on the eMAR revealed do not received either one of some needed medications. Iditant Pharmacist Progress the CP visited and this monthly, with the last comment to commend the comment of the documented, "no of the comment of the documented the documented the documented the documented the reviews all resident's month. The CP added that the resident's PO. The CP is not review the eMAR. The would document any the making recommendations them. With the CP about the two as so, the CP stated, "I must reder based on what the CP agreed that he had the consultant Services for Brighton Gardens of the document of the contract lid be responsible for the	F 75	56			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315351	B. WING				C 27/2023
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.000.			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 06/	2112023
					801 OAKTREE ROAD		
BRIGHTO	N GARDENS OF EDISON	I			EDISON, NJ 08820		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	<u> </u>	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	,		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		COMPLETION DATE
F 756	Continued From page	2 44	F	756			
		ation records on a monthly					
		ubacute facility. Provide					
	written reports to the						
		n a monthly basis for the					
	skilled sub-acute facil	ity."					
	On 6/26/23 at 3:35 pr	n, the surveyor informed the					
		me Administrator, Acting					
		Operations of the interview					
		ninistrator stated that she					
	would follow up with t information was provi						
	illioilliation was provi	ded.					
	On 6/27/23 at 9:37 Af	M, the surveyor along with					
		(RN) reviewed Resident					
	meeded NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b	plicate order for the as The RN explained that					
		needed orders should have					
		he RN acknowledged that					
		been duplicate orders for					
	as needed N Exec. Order 26:4						
	NJAC 8:39- 29.3						
F 812		ore/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary	F	812			7/21/23
SS=D	CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1)(2	2)					
	§483.60(i) Food safet	v requirements					
	The facility must -	7 4					
	\$492 60/j\/4\	re food from courses					
	§483.60(i)(1) - Procur	ed satisfactory by federal,					
	state or local authoriti						
		ood items obtained directly					
	from local producers,	subject to applicable State					
	and local laws or regu						
		s not prohibit or prevent					
	• .	roduce grown in facility ompliance with applicable					
	J 255, 342,000 to 00						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315351	B. WING _			00	C 6/27/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N GARDENS OF EDISO	N		180	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 OAKTREE ROAD SON, NJ 08820			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	(iii) This provision do from consuming food from consuming food from consuming food \$483.60(i)(2) - Store serve food in accord standards for food so This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observation facility policies, it was failed to properly lab hazardous foods in a environment to preven borne illness. This doewidenced by the following with the Assisted Living with the Food Service observed the following with the Food Service observed the following the surveyor of bags of assorted load dates but no open and a. One loaf of date of 6/16/23 b. One loaf of date of 6/16/23 c. One loaf of date of 6/16/23 d. One loaf of date of 6/16/23 e. One bag of received date of 6/16/23 e. One bag of received date of 6/16/23 e. One bag of received is discarded 7	od-handling practices. Des not preclude residents des not procured by the facility. It is not met as evidenced I	F		Deficiency F812 1.Immediate action(s) taken for the resident(s) found to have been affected include: The specific deficiency cited for failure label dry food, including the opening a use-by-date was corrected immediate. The correction for the specific deficiencited began with labeling all items in the dry storage area. An in-service educated was conducted by Dining Service. Manager with all dietary staff regarding the proper procedure for labeling of diffeods, which includes the opening data and use-by-date. In-service was completed before the start of each teamembers next worked shift. The label were placed on 06/19/2023. The deli prep area was audited 06/19/2023. The dry storage area was audited 06/19/2023. Worcestershire sauce was immediately disposed of on 06/19/2023 due to expiration. 2.Identification of other residents havit the potential to be affected was accomplished by:	e to and ely. ncy he tion g ry te am s		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315351	B. WING _			06/2	27/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				18	801 OAKTREE ROAD		
BRIGHTO	N GARDENS OF EDISON			Е	DISON, NJ 08820		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	use-by date. 2. In the Dry storag observed multiple coropened and/or use-by a. Two 1-gallor with the received date b. One 1-gallor received date of 4/29 c. One 1-gallor the received date 4/29 indicate the open date above were opened or requested a copy of the storage policy. The Fithe open and use-by needed to ensure the on the estimated periproduct will be of beson the date of 3/6/2020 which should be dated upon be dated when opened and Freezer Storage refrigerated, and free storage time for unopon the One 6/21/23 at 2:05 Pt the Director of Nursin Associate Executive I	e area, the surveyor natainers opened without y dates: n apple Cider Vinegar both es of 12/31/22 n Soy Sauce with the /23 n Worcestershire Sauce with 9/23. The FSD could not es of the items mentioned or the use-by date. Surveyor he facility's food labeling and SD acknowledged having dates on all products are facility has the information od of time for which the t. M, the FSD provided the y policy titled, Labeling and ge of Food, with a revised the revealed, "All products in receipt. All products should ed. The Dry, Refrigerated, Charts note for staples, zer storage recommended ened and opened products." M, the survey team met with g (DON), Administrator, and Director, who all stated that in need to have received,	F	312	Dry storage, refrigerator and kitchen ar were audited for expired products. Veri all products were labeled, sealed and dated. 3. Actions taken/systems put into place reduce the risk of future occurrence include: Define the food storage process: -When dry storage food item is receive should be labeled with receipt date - When item is opened the date is writted on the product along with discard date Dry storage labeling in-service was completed 06/19/2023. The Dining Service Manager will conduce weekly audits of storage and kitch area to verify the correct labeling and dating of all food items. 4. How the corrective action(s) will be monitored to ensure the practice will no recur: All audits and spot checks will be report to the monthly Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement meeting. The Dining Services Coordinator will be responsible for implementing the acceptable plan of correction.	fied to d it en ot ted ne	
	NJAC 8:39-17.2(g)				months, to confirm that the processes outlined above are sustained, the Administrator and/or designee will repothe findings of the above observations	rt	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
				_		l '	C
		315351	B. WING			06/	27/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N GARDENS OF EDISON	ı		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1801 OAKTREE ROAD EDISON, NJ 08820			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	Continued From page	e 47	F	812	and audits to the QAPI Committee. Durand at the conclusion of the 3- month period, the Committee will reevaluate a initiate any necessary action or extend review period. The administrator is responsible for ensuring implementation and ongoing compliance of this POC and addressing and resolving any variances that may occur.	nd the	
F 880 SS=D	Infection Prevention & CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1)(F	880	occur.		7/21/23
		blish and maintain an ind control program i safe, sanitary and nent and to help prevent the nsmission of communicable					
	program. The facility must esta	orevention and control blish an infection prevention (IPCP) that must include, at ving elements:					
	reporting, investigatin and communicable di staff, volunteers, visit providing services un arrangement based u conducted according accepted national sta	pon the facility assessment to §483.70(e) and following ndards;					
	§483.80(a)(2) Written	standards, policies, and					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
315351			B. WING _		C 06/27/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BRIGHTON GARDENS OF EDISON				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1801 OAKTREE ROAD EDISON, NJ 08820		012112023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE ACTIV	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Continued From page 48 procedures for the program, which must include,		F 8	880			
	but are not limited to: (i) A system of survei possible communication infections before they persons in the facility (ii) When and to who communicable disease reported; (iii) Standard and trant to be followed to prevectively. When and how is cresident; including but (A) The type and durate depending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement that least restrictive possicircumstances. (v) The circumstance must prohibit employed disease or infected standard will transmit to (vi)The hand hygiene by staff involved in disease of the factoric actions take \$483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must hand transport linens so as infection.	lance designed to identify ble diseases or can spread to other may be a considered in possible incidents of the or infections should be assistant spread of infections; blation should be used for a station of the isolation, infectious agent or organism to the isolation should be the ble for the resident under the sunder which the facility the with a communicable with lesions from direct to or their food, if direct the disease; and procedures to be followed rect resident contact. It is may be a communicable with lesions from direct the disease; and procedures to be followed rect resident contact. It is may be a communicable with a communi					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
315351			B. WING		C 06/27/2023		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ı		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1801 OAKTREE ROAD EDISON, NJ 08820			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Summary statement of deficiencies (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 49 IPCP and update their program, as necessary. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, and record review, it was determined that the facility failed to maintain proper infection control practices, which was identified during 1 of 1 DEECC. Order 26:4-b-1 observation for Resident # 14. This deficient practice was evidenced by the following: On 6/19/23 at 12:27 PM, the surveyor observed Resident #14 in their room seated in a wheelchair. The resident was alert and verbally responsive. The surveyor further observed that the resident had NJ Exec. Order 26:4-b-1. The surveyor reviewed Resident #14's medical record on 6/1/23 at 12:29 PM. The Admission Record reflected that Resident #14 was admitted to the facility with medical diagnoses, which included but not limited to NJ Exec. Order 26:4-b-1 A review of the Admission Minimum Data Set, an assessment tool used to facilitate the management of care, dated management of care, dated status of care indicating that the resident was NJ Exec. Order 26:4-b-1 A review of the June 2023 Physician Order Summary revealed a physician's order dated summary revealed a physician's order		F 88	Deficiency F880 1.Immediate action(s) taken for resident(s) found to have been include: Bed side table was immediately disinfected for resident #14. The licensed practical nurse was imin-serviced on the proper procestaging area disinfection on 6/2 DNS. 2.Identification of other resident the potential to be affected was accomplished by: Observe nurses to determine the following the correct procedure disinfection of staged surface of wound care. 3.Actions taken/systems put intreduce the risk of future occurre include: Beginning on 7/21/23 the Infect Preventionist (IP) will in-service on the need to clean staged are wound care. IP will meet with one (1) nurse for the next three (3) months for observation of cleaning proced wound treatment. 4.How the corrective action(s)	y e identified nmediately edures for 21/23 by the hts having s hey are e for during to place to rence etion e all nurses eas during per week or lure during		

315351 B. WING	C 06/27/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/21/2023	
BRIGHTON GARDENS OF EDISON 1801 OAKTREE ROAD EDISON, NJ 08820		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	DATE	
Continued From page 50 On 6/21/23 at 9:45 AM, the surveyor observed the Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) gather all the needed supplies for WEXECOTION 204.Do of Resident #14 and placed it no top of the resident's bedside table without using a clean drape or any barrier in between. At the conclusion of WEXECOTION 10 discarded the supplies she used for WEXECOTION 204.Do and placed the bedside table next to the resident without disinfecting the table. The surveyor interviewed the LPN, who acknowledged that she did not sanitize the bedside table where she placed all the supplies for WEXECOTION 2054.Do and placed table where she placed all the supplies for WEXECOTION 2054.Do and 2054.Do	(3) 3 ort ring and the	

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA /	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		DATE OF REVISIT			
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. Building					
315351 _{Y1}	B. Wing	Y2	8/11/2023	Y3		
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
BRIGHTON GARDENS OF EDISC	N .	1801 OAKTREE ROAD				
		EDISON, NJ 08820				

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE	М		DATE	ITEM			DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4			Y5	Y4			Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix Reg. #	F0557 483.10(e)(2)		Correction Completed	ID Prefix	F0600 483.12(a)(1)	Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. #	F0609 483.12(b)(5)(i)(A)(E (1)(4)	B)(c)	Correction Completed
LSC			07/21/2023	LSC			08/03/2023	LSC			08/02/2023
ID Prefix	F0610		Correction	ID Prefix	F0641		Correction	ID Prefix	F0656		Correction
Reg.#	483.12(c)(2)-(4)		Completed	Reg. #	483.20(g)	Completed	Reg.#	483.21(b)(1)(3)		Completed
LSC			08/02/2023	LSC			07/21/2023	LSC			07/28/2023
ID Prefix	F0657		Correction	ID Prefix	F0658		Correction	ID Prefix	F0755		Correction
Reg.#	483.21(b)(2)(i)-(iii	i)	Completed	Reg. #	483.21(b)(3)(i)	Completed	Reg. #	483.45(a)(b)(1)-(3)		Completed
LSC			07/28/2023	LSC			07/21/2023	LSC			08/02/2023
ID Prefix	F0756		Correction	ID Prefix	F0812		Correction	ID Prefix	F0880		Correction
Reg.#	483.45(c)(1)(2)(4))(5)	Completed	Reg. #	483.60(1)(1)(2)	Completed	Reg.#	483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(6	e)(†) 	Completed
LSC			07/21/2023	LSC			07/21/2023	LSC			07/21/2023
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. # LSC			Completed	Reg. # LSC			Completed	Reg. # LSC			Completed
				200			_	200			
REVIEWEI		REVIEWE (INITIALS		DATE		SIGNATURE OF S	URVEYOR			DATE	
REVIEWED BY CMS RO (INITIALS)		DATE TITLE					DATE				
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 6/27/2023		CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?			☐ YES	s 🔲 no					

PRINTED: 05/01/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315351	B. WING			06/27/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BRIGHTON GARDENS OF EDISON			•	180	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 01 OAKTREE ROAD DISON, NJ 08820		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000) Initial Comments		E	000			
K 000	LLC on behalf of the	care Management Solutions, New Jersey Department of B. The facility was found to 1 42 CFR 483.73.	К	000			
LABORATORY	A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by Healthcare Management Solutions, LLC on behalf of the New Jersey Department of Health, Health Facility Survey and Field Operations on 06/22/23 and was found to be in compliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2012 Edition of the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 EXISTING Health Care Occupancy. Brighton Garden of Edison is a one-story building that was built in 1995. Acute care is in the West Wing. It is composed of Type II protected construction. The facility is divided into two-smoke zones. The generator does approximately 100 % of the building as per the Maintenance Director. The current occupied beds are 29 of 30.				TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

Facility ID: NJ61222

07/13/2023